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sell intoxicating drinks granted by any such city, 
incorporated village or town, the sum of fifty dol-
lars; and when, by the charter of any such city 
or incorporated village, a license may be granted 
for less than one year, the said city or incorpora-
ted village shall pay into said county treasury a 
sum at the rate of fifty dollars per year for the 
time for which such license may be granted. 

(hie halt t° be 	SECTION 2. The several cities, incorporated vil- paid into treas- 
ury for benefit lages and towns of the county of Rock, shall pay 

fund ' into the treasury of said county, one-half of the li- 
cense money mentioned in section 1, of this act, 
on or before the first Wednesday of October in 
each year, for the benefit of the poor fund. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage. 

NOTE BY THE SECRETARY OF STATE.—The fore- 
going act having been presented to the governor 
for his approval, and not having been returned by 
him to the house of the legislature in which it 
originated, within the time prescribed by the con-
stitution of the state, has become a law without 
his approval. 

Appropriation 
for Washburn 
Observatory, 
18,000. 

[No. 16, S.] 	 [Published April 26, 1887.] 

CHAPTER 418. 
AN ACT to provide for the employment and 

maintenance of a director of the Washburn Ob-
servatory. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The sum of three thousand dollars 
is hereby annually appropriated out of the gen-
eral fund of the state to the Board of Regents of 
the state of Wisconsin for the purpose of enabling 
said board to employ and maintain a director of 
the Washburn Observatory. 

ERNST G. TIMME, 
April 11, 1887. 	Secretary of State. 
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SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 12, 1887. 

[No. 106, A.] 	[Published April 13, 1887.] 

CHAPTER 419. 
AN ACT to amend section 2467, of the revised 

statutes, as amended by chapter 31, of the laws 
of 1879, relating to change of place of trial in 
certain cases. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SzarioN 1. Section 2467, of the revised statutes otiteln.r 
of 1878, as amended by chapter 31, of the laws of (frin ge of 
Wisconsin of 1879, is hereby amended by adding 
at the end thereof the following: Provided, how- counw. 
ever, that whenever the city or county of Milwau- 
kee shall be a party in any action or proceeding, 
pending in either the circuit or county court of 
Milwaukee county, and an application shall be 
made in the manner provided by law for a change 
of the place of trial of such action, on account of 
the prejudice or disqualification of both of the 
judges of said courts, or whenever such action or 
proceeding shall have been removed from either 
of said courts to the other upon the motion of 
the judge thereof, for any reason provided by 
law authorizing him so to do, and an application 
shall have been made thereafter to remove such 
action or proceeding from the court to which such 
judge has removed the same, then and in each Muly_Treit 
such case such court shall, in lieu of awarding a Ifni:ague' 
change of venue therein to another circuit or hold 

county court, make an order requesting a circuit 
judge of an adjoining circuit to hold the court 
wherein such action is pending for the trial of 
such action, and cause a certified copy of such 
order to be forthwith delivered or forwarded by 
mail or telegraph, prepaid, to such judge, whose 
duty it shall be, immediately upon the receipt 


